Restructuring or Rents (EBITDAR) used in the GOS calculation. In particular, we first

compared the baseline estimates (i.e. the results presented in the previous sections) to

the results under the EBITDAR used by the ICF (2018b) report. This scenario was

explored to facilitate comparison with the previous macroeconomic value estimate. As a

result, any comparisons with the ICF 2016 estimate and this report should be made

using the “ICF EBITDAR” scenario.

The second sensitivity test was varying the EBITDAR by 20% above and below the

baseline estimate. Varying the baseline estimate by a fixed percentage is a common

sensitivity analysis technique (e.g. Hamby, 1995), while the magnitude of the

percentage was an arbitrary choice.

In summary, to assess the sensitivity of our results to changes in EBITDAR, we

calculated the GOS, as well as the direct and total GVA, for 3 alternative EBITDARs: (i)

baseline -20%, (ii) baseline +20%; (iii) ICF EBITDAR. The results suggest that the total

GVA varies by approximately £13.9 million in the lower bound and £30.9 million in the

upper bound of our estimates.

16

Table 6. Total macroeconomic impacts with varied assumptions, million pounds, 2023

Scenarios GOS Direct GVA Total GVA

Baseline £69.4 £730.8 £1,457.0

Baseline - 20% £55.5 £717.0 £1,443.1

Baseline + 20% £83.3 £744.7 £1,470.8

ICF EBITDAR £100.4 £761.8 £1,487.9

3.1.2. Informal care

Informal carers, similar to formal carers, create significant value in the sector. This

subsection presents the estimates for direct, indirect, induced, and total macroeconomic

impacts including the contribution of informal carers. In particular, if informal carers were

replaced with formal carers, it would cost almost £4.2 billion to maintain the same level

of care, as shown in the table below.

Table 7. Replacement cost of informal carers in Northern Ireland, million pounds, 2023 6

 Informal care Total excluding
informal care

Total including
informal care